
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 23 November 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Andrea Hedges
01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Date:       Tuesday, 1st December, 2020

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Cabinet meeting. Any 
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736716/ 737462/ 736712/ 736723 
for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Items                                                                                                                Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 26th November 
2020. Each question or statement must give the name and 
address of the person submitting it. Questions/Statements 
should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 17th November 
2020 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Rule 15 Urgent Decision
6. Sheffield City Region Expansion of Doncaster Council Advance 

Programme. 
1 - 14

Key Decision
7. 2020-21 Quarter 2, Finance and Performance Improvement Report. 15 - 50

Non-Key Decisions
8. St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery 

Update: 2020/21 Quarter Two (Q2). 
51 - 70

9. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: 
Quarter 2, 2020/21. 

71 - 92



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and 

Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools.
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 

the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
________
[...]
                       

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



2 | P a g e

skills to be able to access new opportunities in emerging or low profile sectors. 
Covid-19 impact has resulted in the need for this service being higher and the 
expansion of Advance will allow more people to receive tailored support in 
uncertain times.
   

  
EXEMPT REPORT

7. This is not an exempt report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

8. It is requested that Cabinet approve the following recommendations:

R1. That Doncaster Council enters into a funding agreement with the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), accepting the Grant Award of £2,426,394.23 for the 
purpose of leading the expansion of the existing Doncaster Advance programme, 
with partners across the Sheffield City Region.

R2. Subject to receipt of ESF Grant, the Council will commence recruitment to 
essential roles already outlined within the approved bid in order to ensure robust 
governance and project management systems are in place for delivery of the 
contract and also to work on a reprofiling the project as agreed with DWP.

R3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Economy and Environment (or in his 
absence the Assistant Director of Economy) and Director of Corporate Services 
(or in her absence the Assistant Director of Finance) in consultation with the 
Mayor and Portfolio Holder to conclude satisfactory funding agreements with 
partners.

REASON FOR URGENCY

9. It is essential that the Council identifies staffing resources with appropriate 
knowledge and experience to deliver a complex European funded scheme such 
as this, to enable project infrastructure development and delivery to start as 
planned on the 1st April

10. Due to lack of appropriate and available current staff resource to allocate to this 
project, as a result of covid impacts on employment staff capacity in Economy  
and Policy Insight and Change (PIC) teams, the agreed solution is to accelerate 
the appointment of the 2 x programme management roles contained wi
[...]
d on the region’s strengths to create a connected City Region, 
where digital technology and innovation drive economic growth and better 
outcomes for all

27.Almost 90% of new jobs require digital skills to some extent, with 72% of 
employers stating that they are unwilling to interview candidates who do not have 
basic IT skills (House of Commons Science and Technology Committee, 2016). 
We need to ensure that all our residents have the digital skills to access suitable 
jobs for them. 

Timeline
 
28.

Approval of this Cabinet Report 1st Dec 2020
Acceptance of Grant award Dec 2020
Recruitment to essential positions Dec 2020
Establishment of partnership governance 
arrangements and reporting systems

Jan-March 2021

Activity commencement 1st April 2021

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

29.

(a) Recommended - Accept the ESF Grant of £2,426,394.23 and lead the delivery of 
the expanded Advance project;

(b) Do Nothing – the wider Advance project will not proceed in partner areas. The 
Doncaster Advance project will not be expanded and provision will remain at 
existing levels. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

30. Sheffield City Region is experiencing substantial increases in Universal Credit 
claimant numbers as a result of the impact of Covid-19. Doncaster’s figures have 
doubled on pre-covid levels.

31. There are a substantial number of furloughed staff circa 43,000 in Doncaster 
alone that pose a potential redundancy risk at the end of the scheme. Advance 
would provide an increased resource to work with local employers to ensure staff 
are supported to explore alternative careers, access training and development to 
mitigate further increases in job losses. 

32. It will enable people to explore new careers in growing sectors moving from those 
hard hit from Covid with limited future options.

Page 5



6 | P a g e

33. In addition to this increase in demand as a result of job losses, behavioral 
changes to working arrangements are likely to lead to a great requirement for
[...]


on the quarter 2 performance and financial information; including; 
• Approve the virements per the Financial Procedure Rules, detailed in the 

Financial profile in Appendix A, 
• Note the allocations of block budgets in the Capital Programme, detailed 

in the Appendix A – Financial Profile, in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules (sections A & B). 

• Approve payment to the Childrens Trust for the COVID-19 element of 
their overspend (£1.30m) with a reconciliation at year-end to ensure any 
surplus is returned to the Council. 

• Approve payment to St Leger Homes for the COVID-19 pressures on 
homelessness services (£0.48m) with a reconciliation at year-end to 
ensure any surplus is returned to the Council. 

• Approve the receipt of the £1.2m gainshare resource from Sheffield City 
Region and delegate the decisions around the allocation of this money to 
the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Mayor. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
LIVING:  

12. Annual performance for the maintenance of principal, non-principal and estate 
roads has remained at or above target at 98%, 97% and 77% respectively. This 
continues the good performance in this area of service that we have seen over 
the last few years 

13. Quarter 2 saw a 3% increase in performance for the removal of fly 
tipping compared to quarter 1 (Q1-58%, Q2-61%, target 80%). This 
improvement in performance was achieved despite quarter 2 seeing a 
significant increase in the number of Fly Tip cases reported (Q1 = 2950, Q2 = 
3314). During quarter 2 the service also had to deal with a back-log of Fly Tip 
works which could not be undertaken during the social distancing limitations 
imposed during the initial lockdown. Currently the service is still unable to fully 
deploy staff to undertake Cleanse and Fly Tip activities due to the limits placed 
on vehicle occupancy. 

14. Household waste recycling has reduced significantly and at quarter 2 is 38.4% 
c
[...]
SLH meet all of 
the legislative requirements under the forthcoming Building Safety Act.  

•            Residential Caravan Sites - St Leger Homes (SLH) continue to lead on fire safety action plans with input and advice from 
the Council’s Environmental Health Officers (EHO’s), South Yorkshire Fire and the Councils Fire Safety Advisor. 

•            The new Health and Safety Incident Reporting System SHE Assure software has had a recent significant upgrade which 
has improved functionality and gives managers more tools to interrogate incidents and trends across service areas. Plans are 
being developed to deliver a digital (MS Teams) training package across Directorates to ensure Managers have the skills to utilise 
the new functionality. 

 

Page 47



8 

 
  
 

Page 48



 

GOVERNANCE INDICATORS – Whole Authority   

 

Whole Authority   Value Target DoT Traffic 
Light 

Sickness – Days per FTE  9.74 8.50   

PDR Completion - % of workforce with a 
PDR recorded  66% 95% -  

Whole Authority Internal Audit High Risk 
Level Recommendations  2 7   

Whole Authority Internal Audit lower Risk 
Level Recommendations  3 55 -  

% of Large Transactions (over £25k) that 
are under contract  100% 100%   

% of Freedom of Information Requests 
responded to within timescale 

 96% 95%   

 

APPENDIX C 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 19

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   

To the Chair and Members of the Cabinet

St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery Update: 
2020/21 Quarter Two (Q2) 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Councillor Glyn 
Jones, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing and 
Equalities, Deputy 
Mayor

All None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for 
SLHD, an Annual Development Plan (ADP) is produced in agreement with 
Doncaster Council (DC) officers, the Housing Portfolio holder
[...]
closely.

8.17. KPI 10: Gas servicing, percentage of properties attended against 
planned: 

Target 100.00% 
Q2 YTD Performance   99.95% WORSE THAN TARGET – RED

Following the lockdown announcement and guidance on social distancing, this 
service was suspended for approximately ten days whilst landlords obtained 
HSE and Regulator for Social Housing clarification on whether to continue with 
gas servicing.  Once notice to continue was clarified, we followed Public 
Health England guidance and recommenced gas servicing in early April, but 
as a result, still have some outstanding appointments. The drop in 
performance is also due to no access issues when we recommenced servicing 
and our weekly gas no access report continues to monitor the situation 
closely. We have targeted our gas engineer resources predominantly onto gas 
servicing to address these outstanding services.

Page 59



Page 10 of 19

Overall performance of 99.95% equates to seven properties out of 15,057 
which required a gas service during the six month period.  This KPI has been 
at 100.00% every month for at least the past three years, which gives an 
indication of the impact of Covid19 on this KPI.

As a result of Covid19 we continue to see a significant increase in ‘No Access’ 
and refusals due to tenants initially self-isolating, with some tenants shielding 
or too frightened to allow engineer access. It was therefore expected that a 
number of gas services would inevitably go overdue. We are however 
continuing to follow our Gas Servicing policy and take legal enforcement 
action where required.

Due to Covid19 and our current no access issues, this KPI is currently at 
stands at 99.95% performance and relates to the 2020/21 gas servicing 
programme. 

Performance for September was 100% for properties attended. There are 26 
properties in the no access procedure, additional attempts will be made to gain 
access up to us obtaining the court warrants. 

8.18. KPI 11: Days Lost to Sickness per Fu
[...]
et note the progress of DCST performance outcomes and the 

contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
5. This report includes current progress of DCST’s performance, including the response 

to the Covid19 local epidemic curve which may impact on the delivery of services to 
the people of Doncaster, as well as the reputation of public services across the 
Borough. The Trust has taken steps to mitigate this risk, working closely with DMBC 
and DMBC’s Director of Children’s Services. 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION 

 
6. As a result of the new governance arrangements since April 2019, officers in DMBC 

and DCST have worked together to devise a new service specification with associated 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9.



 

Page 2 of 17 

 

metrics. The 39 KPIs are separated out into 12 contractual KPIs and 27 strategic 
partnership indicators, two of which are annual measures. 
 

7. Three of the strategic partnership measures have been changed to operational 
measures during quarter 2. It was agreed with the DMBC that target and tolerance 
ranges were not required for these measures. Two of the strategic partnership 
measures which did not previously have a target have now been agreed.  
 

8. In addition to these operational performance indicators the latest monthly management 
accounts report is shared with officers in DMBC and is included in this report.  

 
9. This report provides a summary overview of operational and financial performance.  

 
10. The Trust continues to respond to Covid19, risk rating all children and young people 

and ensuring all visits to children and young people are at the forefront. Performance 
demonstrated through the DfE Covid Vulnerable Children Survey is comparable with 
national, regional and statistical neighbours.  

 
11. Finalised 2019/20 outturns for Children in Need and Children Looked After are strong 

with the majority 
[...]
Council Advance Programme.
	7. 2020-21 Quarter 2  Finance and Performance Improvement Report.
	20-21 Q2 Finance & Performance Report - CABINET
	Key Decision
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
	Overall impact of COVID-19 in 2020/21
	71. Not applicable
	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION
	72.  Not applicable
	IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: NC Date: 27/10/20]
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: RLI Date: 19/10/20]
	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: KM Date: 27/10/2020]
	76. Key performance indicator outcomes that are specific to the workforce are detailed within the body of the report along with other key areas of performance worth noting. Failure to achieve targets for sickness absence can impact on service delivery...
	TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: PW Date: 03/11/20]
	HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: RS Date: 27/10/2020]
	EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial: SWr Date: 19/10/20]
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

	Appendix A - FINANCE PROFILE
	Appendix B - STRATEGIC RISKS
	Appendix C - WA Governance Indicators

	8. St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery Update: 2020/21 Quarter Two (Q2).
	9. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 2, 2020/21.
	i cab 011220  - DCST - Appendix - Copy of Appendix I Key Performance Measures Qtr2 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 3rd December, 2020.

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 14th December, 2020.  The decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture.
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care.
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 

Services.
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 

the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development.
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Young People and Schools.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public statements submitted for the meeting.

Decision Record forms dated 17th November, 2020 (previously circulated), were noted.



DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6.  Sheffield City Region Expansion of Doncaster Council Advance Programme.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet gave approval:-

(1) for Doncaster Council to enter into a funding agreement with the Department 
for Work and Pensions, accepting the Grant Award of £2,426,394.23 for the 
purpose of leading the expansion of the existing Doncaster Advance 
programme, with partners across the Sheffield City Region; 

(2) that subject to receipt of the European Social Fund Grant, the Council will 
commence recruitment to essential roles already outlined within the approved 
bid in order to ensure robust governance and project management systems 
are in place for delivery of the contract, and also to work on re-profiling the 
project as agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions; and 

(3) that Authority be delegated to the Director of Economy and Environment (or in 
his absence the Assistant Director of Economy and Development) and 
Director of Corporate Services (or in her absence the Assistant Director of 
Finance), in consultation with the Mayor and Portfolio Holder, to conclude 
satisfactory funding agreements with partners.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to accept a Grant award of 
£2,426,394.23 from the European Social Fund, for the purpose of leading the 
expansion of the existing Doncaster Advance Programme, with partners across the 
Sheffield City Region. The report also sought approval to appoint two staff from the 
project budget to get the project up and running, and delegate authority to enable 
partnership contracts to be put in place with Barnsley Council, Sheffield Council 
and Doncaster Chamber, and potentially Rotherham Council.

In presenting the report, Councillor Bill Mordue, Portfolio Holder for Business Skills 
and Economic Development, spoke of the Sheffield City Region Advance project as 
being a positive development, resulting in a significant grant for delivery of 
employment, careers, training and progression for people in employment across 
South Yorkshire. 

Councillor Mordue highlighted that:-

 Advance was first initiated by Doncaster Council in 2018, as part of the 
Council’s ‘Doncaster Growing Together’ working plan.  This innovative and 
transformational project had resulted in support to more than 700 Doncaster 
residents to date, and was growing daily with just a very small team.

 Advance created a quality sector and employer led careers information, 
including the Health and Social Care prospectus, which enabled the Council 



to work across directorates to establish the Social Care Academy for 
recruitment into demand jobs during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 The Grant would accelerate the refresh of the existing prospectuses and 
with the development of new sector prospectuses, for example, Construction 
and Rail.

 It would take the Council’s Advance scheme into the Sheffield City Region 
and meant that the Council could support more people in Doncaster. 

 The project would work with more than two and half thousand people across 
participating areas, and target groups including, participants from ethnic 
minorities, participants with disabilities, those who live in single adult 
households with children, and those without Basic Skills.

 Advance was all about ‘getting on in work’ which would offer support to 
those at risk of redundancy and in career change and who needed to retrain 
into new areas and improve skills.  Therefore, it was appropriate to the 
needs arising as a result of Covid-19’s impact on the Borough’s economy, as 
well as other systemic economic issues, that the Council have been dealing 
with locally.

To conclude, Councillor Mordue highlighted that the decision was progressing as 
an urgent decision to allow the funding agreement to be signed, which would 
enable the recruitment of the 2 dedicated programme management staff to lead 
and develop the project infrastructure, governance and partnership arrangements, 
and would allow output delivery to begin on 1st April, 2021. 

Cabinet welcomed the expansion of the Advance programme that currently 
supported 2,500 participants back in to work. Cabinet felt that the programme was 
imperative as more people were seeking help back in to employment due to the 
impact of Covid-19.  The Mayor was pleased to see that Doncaster was leading on 
this initiative, which was a consequence of Doncaster successfully delivering the 
programme, which would be extended to other local authorities in the Sheffield City 
Region.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do Nothing.  The wider Advance project would not proceed in partner areas. The 
Doncaster Advance project would not be expanded and provision would remain at 
existing levels. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dan Swaine, Director of Economy and Environment.



DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7.   2020-21 Quarter 2, Finance and Performance Improvement Report.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the Quarter 2 performance and financial information;

(2) approved the virements in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, 
as detailed in the Financial profile in Appendix A;

(3) noted the allocations of block budgets in the Capital Programme, as detailed 
in Appendix A – Financial Profile, and in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules (sections A and B);

(4) approved payment to the Children’s Trust for the COVID-19 element of their 
overspend (£1.30m), with a reconciliation at year-end to ensure any surplus 
is returned to the Council;

(5) approved payment to St Leger Homes for the COVID-19 pressures on 
homelessness services (£0.48m), with a reconciliation at year-end to ensure 
any surplus is returned to the Council; and

(6) approved the receipt of the £1.2m gain share resource from Sheffield City 
Region and delegated the decisions around the allocation of this money to 
the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Mayor.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered the Finance and Performance report for Quarter 2 for the 2020-
21 financial year, which set out the Council’s current financial forecast position 
against its 2020/21 budget and performance against key Service Standards.

Mayor Ros Jones introduced the report and commented that despite the challenge 
of restarting Council services following the national lockdown in June, the Council 
had once again stepped up to support communities, individuals and businesses 
during the second lockdown, which would come to an end tomorrow. The second 
wave of the pandemic had brought similar, but different challenges. Despite this, 
the Council had predominately maintained Council services. 

In relation to performance, the Mayor highlighted the following areas of 
improvement:-

 The Council had managed to maintain targets for processing housing benefit 
claims and Council Tax support, whilst at the same time, working on 
business support payments and self-isolation payments;



 81% of Council spend was with local suppliers, which was the highest level 
recorded since 2014, and equated to nearly £30 million going directly into 
the local economy from Doncaster Council;

 The Council’s ‘One Stop Shop’ had remained open and continued to deliver 
key services, and had received over 22,500 more telephone calls compared 
to the last quarter.

The Mayor reported that the Council had dealt with the financial challenges brought 
about by Covid-19 and had received £34.7m to support the Council’s operations. 
The Council was managing these resources carefully to ensure service and cost 
pressures were monitored during the financial year. It was noted that the financial 
challenges would be updated and revisited as part of the budget setting process 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy refresh upon receipt of the Financial 
Settlement in early December.

In commenting on the report, the Mayor was pleased to note that although there 
had been a demand on Council services as more people had required assistance 
due to Covid-19, this had been kept within the budget.  The Mayor was also 
pleased to note that the Government had now provided the Council with additional 
funding which would help to provide free school meals to children and families 
during the Christmas and Easter holiday periods. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources.

DECISION 3

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8.  St Leger Homes of Doncaster Ltd (SLHD) Performance & Delivery Update: 
2020/21 Quarter Two (Q2).

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the progress of St. Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) performance 
outcomes and the contribution SLHD makes to supporting DC strategic priorities.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, Cabinet Member for Housing and 



Equalities, introduced St Leger Homes of Doncaster Performance and Delivery 
Update report for 2020/21 Quarter 2.

The Deputy Mayor highlighted that Quarter 2 had seen the continuing impact of 
Covid-19 on St Leger Homes.  Following significant reductions in service during 
Quarter 1, the second quarter had seen services returning to more normal means 
of operation, but with some impact arising from adopting safe working practices, or 
changes in tenant’s behaviour, due to their concerns about keeping safe.
  
He explained that because the majority of performance was reported on a 
cumulative basis, the considerable impact of Covid-19 on Quarter 1, was likely to 
cast a shadow over the whole year.  Consequently for Quarter 2, as with Quarter 1, 
only 5 indicators were on target, 1 was amber and 9 were below target, despite 
performance generally improving on a monthly basis.

The Deputy Mayor highlighted in particular, the following Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), which were critical and worse than target:-

KPI: 1 Rent Arrears
A wide range of issues had impacted on KPI 1, not least the perilous financial 
position of many tenants, the offered ‘rent holiday’ and the suspension of formal 
arrears action as determined by the government. Overall, the position had meant 
that rent collection at the end of the period, was £57,000 worse off than the position 
at the end of April 2020. 

KPI: 2 and 3
In relation to Void Rent Loss and the average number of calendar days to re-let 
standard properties, both indicators were severely affected by the suspension of 
the lettings and advertising cycle in accordance with Government guidelines.

KPIs 4,5 & 6
With regard to the homeless indicators. The “everyone in” announcement by the 
government in March, had seen a significant increase in homeless applications. 
Considerable work was taking place right across the homelessness partnership, to 
address the increasing demand for support. 

KPI: 10 
In relation to Gas servicing. Normally, this indicator operated at 100%, but the 
suspension of gas servicing at the outset of the initial lockdown period and the 
refusal of some tenants to allow access, had impacted on performance.  Overall, 
performance of 99.95%, equated to seven properties out of 15,057 which required 
a gas service during the six month period.

The Mayor was pleased to note an improvement in the reduction in the number of 
empty properties and looked forward to seeing the number of repairs and days 
taken to undertake repair work to be reduced further, as and when services 
returned back to normal. The Mayor praised the St. Leger Homes’ staff for the 
efforts being made to collect rent and rent arears, during the Covid-19 pandemic.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.



5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Dave Richmond, Chief Executive Officer, St. Leger Homes Doncaster Ltd.

DECISION 4

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

9.  Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust: Quarter 2, 
2020/21.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the progress of Doncaster Children's Services Trust performance 
outcomes and the contribution that the Trust makes to support the Council’s strategic 
priorities.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report introduced by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Equalities, which provided an update on the current 
progress of DCST’s performance against key performance indicators, including the 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact on the delivery of services.

The Deputy Mayor outlined that:-

 Through the lockdown, the Trust continued to deliver its service to children, 
young people and families, and had worked closely with Doncaster Council 
colleagues.

 The impact of Covid-19 had been felt during Quarter 2 and into Quarter 3, in 
particular, increased demand for referrals of 67% in July and 52% in 
September.

 Caseloads in the Trust’s Assessments Team had increased due to the 
additional demand pressures, but the Trust had taken, and was taking, steps 
to alleviate this pressure. The Trust was working closely with Doncaster 
Council colleagues to secure additional resource to manage these pressures, 
whilst securing good quality social care.

 Despite Covid and the rising demand pressures, the Trust’s performance had 
remained relatively strong across its Key Performance Indicators and strategic 
indicators. There was a programme of practice improvement to address 
findings from recent audit activity, in order to ensure consistency of practice 



across the social care system.

 The number of Out of Authority children had increased and were reviewed on 
a weekly basis.

 The Trust was developing approaches to reduce agency costs, including a 
Social Worker Academy and a Social Worker Retention Strategy.

 Overall, the Trust believed that it could meet the needs of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, excluding Covid-19, albeit with changed phasings over the 
next three years.

 The full impact of Covid-19 on society, especially on children and families in 
need of support and potentially children coming into care, was still unknown. 

 The Trust continued to work hard to keep children and families safe, working 
with strategic safeguarding partners including the Council, police, health and 
schools. 

The Mayor highlighted that the Council had recognised the pressures on families 
impacted by Covid-19 and stressed that the Council would endeavour to do all that it 
could to ensure that children were kept safe.  She acknowledged that as with many 
local authorities across the country, the Trust was facing significant financial 
pressures which was because of the increased costs associated with Looked after 
Children and employing agency staff.  The Council would ensure that representations 
were made to the Government to ensure that adequate funding be made available to 
provide services.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other alternatives considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

James Thomas, Chief Executive Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


